

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

NED SIMERLEIN, JAMES ECKHOFF, MARICEL LOPEZ, CRAIG KAISER, JOHN F. PRENDERGAST, RAYMOND and ROSARIO ALVAREZ, KAREN EASON, JENNIFER SOWERS, JENNIFER FRANKLIN, JORDAN AMRANI, CRYSTAL GILLESPIE, MELISSA STALKER, DILLEN STEEBY, PAULA McMILLIN, JOSEPH C. HARP Jr., and JAMES and MELISSA JUGO TINNEY, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION, TOYOTA MOTOR NORTH AMERICA, INC., TOYOTA MOTOR SALES, USA, INC., TOYOTA MOTOR ENGINEERING & MANUFACTURING NORTH AMERICA, INC. and TOYOTA MOTOR MANUFACTURING, INDIANA, INC.

Defendants.

Case No. 3:17-cv-01091-VAB

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
ENTRY OF AN ORDER
PRELIMINARILY APPROVING
CLASS SETTLEMENT,
DIRECTING NOTICE TO THE
CLASS, AND SCHEDULING
FAIRNESS HEARING**

Plaintiffs Ned Simerlein, James Eckhoff, Maricel Lopez, Craig Kaiser, John F. Prendergast, Raymond and Rosario Alvarez, Karen Eason, Jennifer Sowers, Jennifer Franklin, Jordan Amrani, Crystal Gillespie, Melissa Stalker, Dillen Steeby, Paula McMillin, Joseph C. Harp Jr., and James and Melissa Jugo Tinney (“Plaintiffs”), individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated, respectfully submit this unopposed motion pursuant to Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure for entry of an Order:

- (a) preliminarily approving the proposed Settlement¹ as fair, reasonable and adequate;
- (b) preliminarily certifying the proposed Class for settlement purposes only;
- (c) appointing the proposed Class Representatives as Class Representatives;
- (d) appointing the proposed Class Counsel as Class Counsel;
- (e) ordering Notice to be disseminated to the Class;
- (f) appointing Jeanne C. Finegan of Heffler Claims Group to act as the Settlement Notice Administrator;
- (g) appointing Patrick A. Juneau and Thomas Juneau of Juneau David, APLC to act as the Settlement Claims Administrator;
- (h) setting a date and procedures for a final Settlement Fairness Hearing and setting related deadlines; and
- (i) issuing related relief, as appropriate.

Defendants do not oppose this motion.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 4

III. THE SETTLEMENT 6

A. Class Definition 6

B. Settlement Negotiations 7

C. Informal and Confirmatory Discovery..... 7

D. Benefits to the Class Under the Settlement Agreement..... 8

1. Customer Confidence Program..... 8

2. Loaner Vehicles to Class Members During Repair 11

3. Reimbursement of Previously Incurred Expenses for Repairs to Covered Parts..... 12

4. Robust Notice Program..... 13

E. The Release 13

IV. ATTORNEYS’ FEES, COSTS AND EXPENSES AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS 13

V. ARGUMENT 14

A. The Proposed Settlement Meets All Requirements for Preliminary Approval and Notice to the Class 14

1. The Court Will Likely be Able to Approve the Proposed Settlement 15

a) The Proposed Class Representatives and Class Counsel Adequately Represented the Class..... 16

b) The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arms’ Length by Informed Counsel..... 18

c) The Relief Provided by the Proposed Settlement is Adequate 19

	(1)	The Benefits of the Proposed Settlement, Weighed Against the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal, Support Preliminary Approval	19
	(2)	The Convenience and Well-Designed Administration of the Settlement Relief Supports Preliminary Approval .	23
	(3)	The Terms of the Proposed Attorneys’ Fees Support Preliminary Approval	24
	(4)	The Agreements Made In Connection With the Proposed Settlement Are Typical and Support Preliminary Approval.....	25
	2.	The Proposal Treats Class Members Fairly Relative to One Another	25
B.		Notice to the Class is Warranted Because the Court Will Likely be Able to Certify the Class Pursuant to Rules 23(a) and 23(b)(3)	25
	1.	Rule 23(a) Is Satisfied.....	27
		a) The Class Is Sufficiently Numerous	27
	2.	There Are Common Questions of Law and Fact	27
	3.	The Class Representatives’ Claims Are Typical of Those of Other Class Members	29
	4.	The Class Representatives Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class	30
C.		This Action Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3)	31
	1.	Common Issues of Law and Fact Predominate.....	31
	2.	Class Treatment Is Superior.....	33
	3.	The Class Is Ascertainable.....	33
VI.		PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPOINTED CLASS COUNSEL FOR THE PROPOSED CLASS PURSUANT TO RULE 23(G)	34
VII.		THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE NOTICE PLAN AND SCHEDULE A FAIRNESS HEARING.....	35
	A.	The Court Should Authorize Notice to the Class.....	35
		1. Direct Notice	37

2.	Website and Toll-Free Line	38
3.	Paid Media Publication	38
4.	Contents of the Long Form Notice	39
B.	The Court Should Set Settlement Deadlines and Schedule a Fairness Hearing ...	40
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Adelpia Communs. Corp. Sec. & Derivatives Litig.</i> , 271 F. App'x 41 (2d Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:14-md-02516 (SRU), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36834 (D. Conn. Mar. 6, 2018).....	16, 18, 36
<i>Almonte v. Marina Ice Cream Corp.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00660 (GBD), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171033 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2016)	26
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	30, 32, 33
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	31
<i>In re AOL Time Warner S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 6302 (SWK), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63260 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2002).....	19
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	23
<i>Blessing v. Sirius Xm Radio, Inc.</i> , 507 F. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Carriuolo v. GM Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016)	32
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Cholakyan v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> , 281 F.R.D. 534 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	22
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	22
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	27

Daigle v. Ford Motor Co.,
 Civ. No. 09-3214 (MJD/LIB),
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106172 (D. Minn. July 31, 2012).....22

Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....20

Edwards v. N. Am. Power & Gas, LLC,
 No. 3:14-cv-01714 (VAB),
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54242 (D. Conn. Mar. 30, 2018).....15, 26, 27, 33

Edwards v. N. Am. Power & Gas, LLC,
 No. 3:14-cv-01714(VAB),
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130535 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2018) 21-22

Edwards v. Nat'l Milk Producers Fed'n,
 No. 11-CV-04766-JSW,
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145217 (N.D. Cal. June 26, 2017)39

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....35

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....30

In re Ford Motor Co. E-350 Van Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 Civ. No. 03-4558,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13887 (D.N.J. Feb. 6, 2012) 22-23

Godson v. Eltman, Eltman, & Cooper, P.C.,
 No. 1:11-CV-764 EAW,
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182034 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2018).....18

Gripenstraw v. Blazin' Wings, Inc.,
 No. 1:12-cv-00233-AWI-SMS,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179214 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2013)33

Hughes v. The Ester C Co., NBTY, Inc.,
 320 F.R.D. 337 (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....22

Kaye v. Amicus Mediation & Arbitration Grp., Inc.,
 300 F.R.D. 67 (D. Conn. 2014).....27

Keegan v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
 284 F.R.D. 504 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....27, 28

Luppino v. Mercedes Benz USA,
718 F. App'x 143 (3d Cir. 2017).....22

Kemp-Delisser v. Saint Francis Hosp. & Med. Ctr.,
No. 3:15-CV-1113 (VAB),
2016 WL 10033380 (D. Conn. July 12, 2016)18, 27

In re Longwei Petroleum Inv. Holding Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
No. 13 Civ. 214 (RMB)(RLE),
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85004 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2017).....34

Marisol A. by Forbes v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....29

Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.,
270 F.R.D. 80 (D. Conn. 2010).....15, 27, 28, 30

In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.,
150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)36

Motley v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC,
No. X03CV84057552S,
2012 Conn. Super. LEXIS 2701 (Super. Ct. Conn. Nov. 1, 2012).....32

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 36-37

Nguyen v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.,
No. 16-CV-05591-LHK,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93861 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2018)22

In re Nissan Radiator,
No. 10 CV 7493 (VB),
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116720 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013).....20, 32

Oscar v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
No. 09 Civ. 11 (PAE),
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84922 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2012).....22

Parkinson v. Hyundai Motor Am.,
258 F.R.D. 580 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....34

In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.,
862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017).....33

Quow v. Accurate Mech. Inc.,
 No. 1:15-CV-09852 (KHP),
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114524 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2018)25

Raymond v. Rowland,
 220 F.R.D. 173 (D. Conn. 2004).....28

Rincon-Marin v. Credit Control, LLC,
 3:17-cv-00007,
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29312 (D. Conn. 2018)29

Robidoux v. Celani,
 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....27, 29, 30

Singleton v. Fifth Generation, Inc.,
 No. 5:15-CV-474 (BKS/TWD),
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170415 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2017)22

In re Sinus Buster Prods. Consumer Litig.,
 No. 12-CV-2429 (ADS)(AKT),
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158415 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014).....35

Skeen v. BMW of N. Am., Ltd. Liab. Co.,
 No. 2:13-cv-1531-WHW-CLW,
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97188 (D.N.J. July 26, 2016).....20, 28, 32

In re Sony SXRD Rear Projection TV Class Action Litig.,
 No. 06 Civ. 5173 (RPP),
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36093 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008).....20

In re Sturm,
 No. 3:09cv1293 (VLB),
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116930 (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 2012)26, 36

Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC,
 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015).....31

Tomassini v. FCA US LLC,
 326 F.R.D. 375 (N.D.N.Y. 2018)22

In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litigation,
 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013).....26, 31

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....27

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....18, 21

Wilson v. LSB Indus.,
No. 15 Civ. 7614 (RA)(GWC),
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138832 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2018).....29

Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC,
617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010)28, 32

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P.,

23(a) *passim*

23(b) *passim*

23(e) *passim*

23(g) 14, 31, 34

26(f) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11.26 (4th ed. 2010).....15
